

## **Monterey County Board of Supervisors**

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831,755,5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Chris Lopez, seconded by Supervisor Mary L. Adams to:

Introduce, waive first reading, and set September 12, 2023 at 10:30 a.m. as the date and time to consider adoption of an ordinance to rescind Ordinance No. 1580 to remove the Freeway designation for West Laurel Drive (now Calle Del Adobe), and to remove the restriction that the Board of Supervisors approve additional access points or the relocation of any existing access points.

**Proposed California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Action:** Find that the adoption of this ordinance is categorically exempt per Section 15301(c) of the CEQA Guidelines because the action involves negligible changes to the regulations that govern the existing highways and streets.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 29th day of August 2023, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Church, Lopez Askew, and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting August 29, 2023.

Dated: August 30, 2023 File ID: ORD 23-013 Agenda Item No.: 43 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Emmanuel H. Santos, Deputy